
 
 
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid 
 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 
 

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 
24 February 2021 

 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE & THE ISLANDS AREA COMMITTEE will be held by 
SKYPE on WEDNESDAY, 3 MARCH 2021 at 10:00 AM, which you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 

 1. APOLOGIES  

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 3. MINUTES  

  (a) Minute of the Meeting of the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee 
held on Wednesday, 2 December 2020 (Pages 3 - 10) 
 

 4. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLORS QUESTION TIME  

 5. TRANSPORT SCOTLAND UPDATE  

  Update by North West Area Manager, Transport Scotland 
 

 6. SCOTTISH WATER UPDATE (Pages 11 - 14) 

  Report by Regional Communities Manager – West, Scottish Water 
 

 7. ROADS AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES UPDATE (Pages 15 - 20) 

  Report by Executive Director with Responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 
Services 
 

 8. TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT - CAMPBELTOWN (Pages 21 - 26) 

  Report by Executive Director with Responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 
Services 
 

 9. INCREASED CAMPERVAN AND MOTORHOME TOURISM (Pages 27 - 34) 

Public Document Pack



  Report by Executive Director with Responsibility for Development and Economic 
Growth 
 

 10. HOUSING SERVICES ACTIVITY UPDATE 2019/20 - STRATEGIC HOUSING 
INVESTMENT PLAN (SHIP) - ANNUAL UPDATE (Pages 35 - 48) 

  Report by Executive Director with Responsibility for Development and Economic 
Growth 
 

 11. AREA SCORECARD - FQ3 2020-21 (Pages 49 - 72) 

  Report by Executive Director with Responsibility for Performance and Improvement 
 

 REPORTS FOR NOTING 

 12. MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE ISLANDS AREA COMMITTEE WORKPLAN 
(Pages 73 - 80) 

 ITEM FOR CONSIDERATION 

 13. NOTICE OF MOTION UNDER STANDING ORDER 13  

  That the Area Committee agree to request that the next meeting of the full Council 
consider supporting Petition no. PE01853 
(https://www.parliament.scot/GettingInvolved/Petitions/petitionPDF/PE01853.pdf) 
which is requesting that the Scottish Parliament urge the Scottish Government to 
provide an all year round freight and passenger ferry service from Campbeltown to 
Ardrossan. 
 
Proposed: Councillor Donald Kelly 
Seconded:  Councillor Dougie Philand  
 

 
Mid Argyll, Kintyre & the Islands Area Committee  

 
 Contact: Iona Campbell, Senior Committee Assistant; Tel:  01436 658 801  

https://www.parliament.scot/GettingInvolved/Petitions/petitionPDF/PE01853.pdf


 
MINUTES of MEETING of MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE & THE ISLANDS AREA COMMITTEE held by 

SKYPE  
on WEDNESDAY, 2 DECEMBER 2020  

 
 

Present: Councillor Rory Colville (Chair) 
 

 Councillor John Armour 
Councillor Robin Currie 
Councillor Anne Horn 
Councillor Donald Kelly 
 

Councillor Donald MacMillan BEM 
Councillor Douglas Philand 
Councillor Alastair Redman 
Councillor Sandy Taylor 
 

Attending: Shona Barton, Committee Manager 
David Fyfe, Head Teacher 
Neil McKnight, Head Teacher 
Stephen Harrison, Head Teacher 
Ann Devine, Head Teacher 
Antonia Baird, Community Development Officer 
James Lafferty, Project Officer 
Anna Watkiss, Senior Planning Development Officer 
Judy Orr, Head of Finance and Transformation, Argyll and Bute Health and 
Social Care Partnership 
Alastair MacGregor, Chief Executive, Argyll Community Housing Association 
Susan MacRae, Area Manager, Skills Development Scotland 
 

 
 1. APOLOGIES  

 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
 
There were no apologies for absence intimated.  
 

NOTICE OF MOTION UNDER STANDING ORDER 14 

The following Notice of Motion had been submitted as a matter of urgency under the 
provisions of Standing Order 14 –  
 
Motion 
 
That the Area Committee agree to instruct the appropriate Officers within the Department 
of Development and Infrastructure to bring forward a report to the March 2021 MAKI Area 
Committee meeting which will allow Members the opportunity to discuss and explore 
possible measures which will enhance road safety in the two Campbeltown housing 
schemes commonly known as the Meadows and Davaar Avenue. The decision of the 
Area Committee thereafter being referred to the EDI Committee for action. 
 
Moved by Councillor Kelly, seconded by Councillor Philand.  
 
The Chair ruled that he considered this item to be urgent by reason that there are 
concerns over road safety in the Davaar and Meadows areas of Campbeltown. The Mid 
Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee agreed to consider the motion following 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3a



item 12 of the agenda and before item 13.  The Minute reflects the order in which items 
were discussed.  
 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest.  
 

 3. MINUTES  
 

 (a) Minute of the Meeting of the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area 
Committee, held on Wednesday, 2 September 2020  

  The Minute of the Meeting of the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area 
Committee, held on Wednesday, 2 September 2020 was approved as a correct 
record.  
 

 4. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLORS QUESTION TIME  
 

Councillor Horn raised the issue of motor homes and correspondence received around 
this from constituents in relation to health and safety concerns. The Committee Manager 
confirmed that a report in relation to this would be brought to the next meeting of the Mid 
Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee in March 2021.  
 
Councillor Horn expressed concerns around domestic firework displays and asked for the 
Area Committee’s support in addressing concerns within communities around this. The 
Chair confirmed that he was in agreement that it was an issue and would raise this matter 
at an upcoming meeting of the Chairs and Vice-Chairs of the four Area Committees to 
ascertain whether this was an authority-wide issue. The Chair agreed that he would then 
[...]
yll, Kintyre and 
the Islands Area Community Planning Group.  

 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with Responsibility for Legal and Regulatory 
Support, dated 2 December 2020, submitted) 
 

 11. AREA SCORECARD - FQ1 AND FQ2 2020-21  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report presenting the Area Report and Scorecard 
for the first two Financial Quarters of 2020/21 (April - June 2020 and July - September 
2020) and illustrating the agreed performance measures.  
 
Decision 
 
The Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee:  
 
1. noted the performance reported on the Scorecard and supporting commentary;  
2. agreed that upon receipt of the Quarterly Performance Report the Area Committee 

contact either the Responsible Named Officer or Sonya Thomas with any queries;  
3. agreed to the proposed presentation of Car Park Income;  
4. agreed to the removal of both Primary and Secondary School Inspection measures; 

and 
5. noted that work is ongoing and agreed to respond to Sonya Thomas with requests or 

comments regarding the layout and format of the Report and Scorecard. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with Responsibility for Performance and 
Improvement, dated 2 December 2020, submitted) 
 

Page 8



 12. CAMPBELTOWN CONSERVATION AREA REGENERATION SCHEME (CARS) 
PROGRESS REPORT  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report providing an update on the progress of the 
Campbeltown Conservation Area Regeneration Scheme (CARS) Round 6.  
 
Discussion took place around Campbeltown being shortlisted for a SURF award as one of 
Scotland’s most improved places and the requirement for an updated yellow book survey 
for the Kintyre area.  
 
Decision 
 
The Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee agreed:  
 

1. to endorse the progress that had been made on Campbeltown CARS Round 6; and 
2. to note that all work had been completed except the final report and evaluation.  

 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with Responsibility for Development and 
Economic Growth, dated 2 December 2020, submitted) 
 

 13. NOTICE OF MOTION UNDER STANDING ORDER 14  
 

The following Notice of Motion had been submitted under Standing Order 14 as a matter 
of urgency:- 
 
Motion 
 
That the Area Committee agree to instruct the appropriate Officers within the Department 
of Development and Infrastructure to bring forward a report to the March 2021 MAKI Area 
Committee meeting which will allow members the opportunity to discuss and explore 
possible measures which will enhance road safety in the two Campbeltown housing 
schemes commonly known as the Meadows and Davaar Avenue. The decision of the 
Area Committee thereafter being referred to the EDI Committee for action. 
 
Moved by Councillor Kelly, seconded by Councillor Philand.  
 
Decision  
 
The Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee unanimously agreed the terms of 
the Motion.  
 

 14. TARBERT AND LOCHGILPHEAD REGENERATION FUND  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report providing an update on the six projects 
approved to proceed to full business case as part of the Tarbert and Lochgilphead 
Regeneration Fund.  
 
Motion  
 
The Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee agree:  
 

1. to note the progress made with the projects as detailed within the report; and 
2. to recommend to the Policy and Resources Committee that Tarbert and 

Lochgilphead Regeneration Funding of £365,000 is reallocated to the Lochgilphead 

Page 9



Front Green project (comprising £110,000 currently allocated to the Argyll Street 
project which is proposed to be delivered through another funding route and 
£255,000 underspend in relation to the Barmore Road junction improvement).  

 
Moved by Councillor Colville, seconded by Councillor Taylor.  
 
Amendment  
 
The Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee considers that the allocation to 
Tarbert from the Tarbert and Lochgilphead Regeneration Fund should remain within 
Tarbert and if not able to be utilised in the Tarbert area then it should be considered for 
reallocation throughout the Tarbert, Ardrishaig and Lochgilphead areas.   
 
Moved by Councillor Horn, Seconded by Councillor Kelly.  
 
The vote was taken by calling the role and Members voted as follows:- 
 
Motion  
 

Amendment  

Councillor Colville Councillor Armour 
Councillor MacMillan BEM Councillor Horn 
Councillor Philand Councillor Kelly 
Councillor Redman  
Councillor Taylor  
 
Decision 
 
The motion was carried 5 votes to 3 and the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area 
Committee resolved accordingly.   
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with Responsibility for Development and 
Economic Growth) 
 

 15. MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE ISLANDS AREA COMMITTEE WORKPLAN  
 

The Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee Workplan as at December 2020 
was before the Committee for noting.   
 
Decision 
 
The Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee noted the contents of the 
Workplan.  
 
(Reference: Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee Workplan, submitted) 
 

Page 10



Scottish Water Update February 2021 

Introduction 

I would like to introduce myself as the new regional communities manager for the west region, 

taking over from Ruaridh MacGregor. I am still familiarising myself with the many projects and issues 

across the 13 local authorities in the west region. But I am looking forward to the challenge and to 

working with you all going forwards. 

Scottish Water Planned Works 

We are continuing planned works for our capital investment programme, deemed essential to future 

services for customers, and on our ongoing everyday operations, whilst ensuring all Scottish 

Government Covid-19 guidance for the construction industry and the public is followed. 

As Scottish Water is operating in all parts of the country, you will continue to see our staff and 

contractors working throughout all local authority areas. 

This essen
[...]
 data provided in the report in relation to the desktop 

exercise, accident statistics and the consultation with Police Scotland; and 

1.3.2 Agree that the available data does not support the introduction of traffic calming 

measures in the Davaar Avenue and Meadow’s Housing schemes at this time. 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 21 Agenda Item 8



 

  

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL  MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE 

ISLANDS AREA COMMITTEE 

ROADS AND INFRASTRUCTURE  3 MARCH 2021 
SERVICES                             
 

 

TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT - CAMPBELTOWN 

  

 

2.0 INTRODUCTION 

2.1 This report provides Members with information relating to traffic in the residential 

areas Davaar and Meadows in Campbeltown. 

   

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1  The Area Committee is asked to:- 

3.1.1 Note the information and data provided in the report in relation to the desktop 

exercise, accident statistics and the consultation with Police Scotland; and 

3.1.2 Agree that the available data does not support the introduction of traffic calming 

measures in the Davaar Avenue and Meadow’s Housing schemes at this time. 

 

4.0 DETAIL 

4.1 The MAKI Area Committee, held on Wednesday 2 December 2020, agreed to 

instruct the appropriate Officers within the Department of Development and 

Infrastructure to bring forward a report to the March 2021 MAKI Area Committee 

meeting which will allow Members the opportunity to discuss and explore possible 

measures which will enhance road safety in the two Campbeltown housing 

developments commonly known as the Meadows and Davaar Avenue. The 

decision of the Area Committee thereafter being referred to the EDI Committee 

for action. 

4.2  Officers have carried out a desktop study to analyse the data available which has 

also incorporated information from discussions with Police Scotland. 

4.3 Officers and the Policy Lead for Roads and Infrastructure Services meet on a 

quarterly basis with colleagues form Police Scotland, Transp
[...]
ecutive Director with responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure, Kirsty 

Flanagan 

Head of Roads and Infrastructure Services Jim Smith 

Policy Lead Councillor Rory Colville  

January 2021 

                                                  

For further information contact:  

Stuart Watson, Assistant Network & Standards Manager, 01546 604 889 

 

APPENDICES 

 Appendix 1 – Road Speed Limit Policy Framework 

 

Page 26



 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 

 
MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE 

ISLANDS AREA COMMITTEE 
 

DEVELOPMENT AND ECONOMIC 
GROWTH SERVICE 
 

3rd MARCH 2021 

 

 
INCREASED CAMPERVAN AND MOTORHOME TOURISM 
 

 

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

1.1 The COVID-19 pandemic has driven an increased demand for domestic travel 
and outdoor activity across Scotland as and when travel restrictions allow. 
This has led to an increasing prevalence of informal camping activity in both 
motorhomes and tents, something that is expected to continue in 2021, as 
and when restrictions ease. This report provides the MAKI Area Committee 
members with the latest position, following the setting up of a short life 
working group with a wide range of partners drawn from the public, third and 
private sectors. 

 
1.2 Tourism is exceptionally important to Argyll and Bute’s local economy and 

also our way of life, bringing in over £500m to the economy in 2019 (Scottish 
Tourism Economic Activity Monitor). 

 
1.3 The council wishes to welcome as many visitors as safely and as sustainably 

as possible, to enjoy the local attractions and outstanding environment we 
have to offer. Tourism supports many services and facilities we currently rely 
on and also supports many jobs and an extensive supply chain that our local 
residents also rely on. Some useful information on the motorhome and 
campervan market can be found here. 

 
1.4 Recommendations: 

 
1.4.1 That the committee consider the content of this report. 
 
1.4.2 That the committee consider the opportunities and chal
[...]
nue to be severely restricted. It is also recognised that 
motorhome usage/rental and ownership continues to rise, whilst some areas 
have also seen an increase in informal camping activity. It is expected, and 
reasonable to assume, that some of these visitor trends/patterns will continue 
in 2021 and beyond. Some further high level information can be found in 
Appendix 1. 

 
  

Page 28

https://campra.org.uk/download/campra-motorcaravan-survey-2020/


 

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
3.1 That the committee consider the content of this report. 

 
3.2 That the committee consider the opportunities and challenges 

presented by informal camping and motorhome visits and how these 
can be best managed within the MAKI administrative area. 

 
 
4.0 DETAIL 

 
4.1 The vast majority of visitors to Argyll and Bute respect the people and places 

they visit. However, in certain circumstances, challenges can occur and will 
sometimes result in complaints to various public agencies (Littering, 
inappropriate disposal of toilet waste, inconsiderate parking, antisocial 
behaviour, etc.). Sometimes the main issue can simply be the volume and 
frequency of people using a particular area, week after week.  

 
4.2 Visitors are also more readily sharing locations through social media on where 

to camp informally. Some of these Facebook groups have tens of thousands 
of users. Even if only a very small number of these actually visit certain 
locations it could present unintended cumulative effects and issues.  

 
4.3 Common complaints made regarding motorhome users are those that 

undertake informal camping. This can take place in a substantial number of 

differing types of locations (car parks, laybys, road ends, verges and privately 

owned land).  

 

4.4 Overnight Parking - Different legislation can apply to different circumstances, 

the act of parking overnight is not in itself necessarily illegal but it can often be 

a complex issue. In addition, different legislation can a
[...]
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Key issues for Mid Argyll HMA: 
 
A strategic programme of new build affordable housing will help to sustain economic 
growth and address unmet need in the area. 
 
The provision of Housing Options advice and information; targeted Tenancy Support; 
and assistance to tackle fuel poverty and improve energy efficiency;  and ensuring 
sufficient specialist provision is available to meet the requirements of those with 
particular needs will also remain key targets. 
 
 

Page 48



1 
 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL MID-ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND 

THE ISLANDS AREA 
COMMITTEE 

 
CUSTOMER SUPPORT SERVICES   3 MARCH 2021 

 
AREA SCORECARD FQ3 2020/21  
 

 
1 Background 
 
1.1 This paper presents the Area Report and Scorecard for Financial Quarter 3 

2020/21 (October-December 2020) and illustrates the agreed performance 
measures. 

 
1.2 A summary of all the measures is included at the start of the report. The summary 

provides an overview of the number of measures and how many are Red, Amber, 
Green or No Target. 

 
1.3 To improve the response to performance queries, it is requested that either the 

Responsible Named Officer or Sonya Thomas are contacted once the Quarterly 
Performance Report is received with any queries. This should enable some 
queries being resolved or clarified prior to the Area Committee meeting, and 
therefore being carried forward as Actions at a subsequent meeting.  

 
1.4  A short key to symbols / layout is attached. (Appendix 1). 
 
1.5 An illustration of how the Business Outcomes align to the Corporate Outcomes is 

attached. (Appendix 2). 
 
2 Recommendations 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Area Committee -  
 

a) Notes the performance presented on the Scorecard and supporting 
commentary.  

b) Upon receipt of the Quarterly Performance Report the Area Committee 
contact either the Responsible Named Officer or Sonya Thomas with any 
queries. 

c) Note that work is ongoing and to respond to Sonya Thomas with requests 
[...]
date
	11 Area Scorecard - FQ3 2020-21
	1. MAKICoveringReport_FQ3_2020-21
	2. Performance Keys To Scorecard and Report For ACs
	3. BusinessOutcomes2019-2022 Mapped To Corporate Plan_V2
	4. FQ3 2020-21 MAKI
	5. MAKI Scorecard_FQ3_2020-21

	12 Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee Workplan



Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE & THE ISLANDS AREA COMMITTEE held by 

SKYPE  
on WEDNESDAY, 3 MARCH 2021  

 
 

Present: Councillor Rory Colville (Chair) 
 

 Councillor John Armour 
Councillor Robin Currie 
Councillor Anne Horn 
Councillor Donald Kelly 
 

Councillor Donald MacMillan BEM 
Councillor Douglas Philand 
Councillor Alastair Redman 
Councillor Sandy Taylor 
 

Attending: Shona Barton, Committee Manager 
Jim Smith, Head of Roads and Infrastructure Services 
Fergus Murray, Head of Development and Economic Growth  
Craig Wilson, Economic Growth Officer 
Douglas Whyte, Team Leader 
Neil MacFarlane, North West Area Manager, Transport Scotland 
Georgina Reid, Regional Communities Manager, Scottish Water 
 

 
 1. APOLOGIES  

 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
 
There were no apologies for absence intimated.  
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest.  
 

 3. MINUTES  
 

 (a) Minute of the Meeting of the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area 
Committee held on Wednesday, 2 December 2020  

  The Minute of the Meeting of the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area 
Committee, held on Wednesday, 2 December 2020 was approved as a correct 
record.  
 

 4. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLORS QUESTION TIME  
 

Councillor Kelly requested an update on a survey being carried out across the MAKI area 
in relation to disabled access to pavements. The Head of Roads and Infrastructure 
Services confirmed that these surveys would usually be undertaken by colleagues in 
Economic Development in conjunction with Roads and Infrastructure Services and 
confirmed that he would communicate this request to them. Councillor Kelly requested 
that this item be added to the MAKI Area Committee workplan for regular updates to 
Members.  
 
Councillor Kelly asked that updates be sought from the Health and Social Care 
Partnership prior to the next meeting of the Committee in June in relation to delayed 
discharges at Campbeltown Hospital and concerns raised around Kintyre Care Centre. 



The Committee Manager confirmed that she would request these updates and circulate 
any responses to Members by e-mail.  
 
Councillor Horn raised concerns around the new Caledonian MacBrayne policy of no 
loose cargo being allowed on ferries affecting the delivery of prescriptions to island 
communities and it was agreed that the Committee Manager would contact the Chief 
Officer of the Health and Social Care Partnership in relation to this and circulate any 
response to Members by e-mail.  
 
Councillor Horn advised that there had been increased reports of littering and dog fouling 
in the MAKI area, and requested that this be brought to the attention of the relevant 
warden. The Head of Roads and Infrastructure Services advised that the number of 
wardens in Argyll and Bute had been reduced due to a previous Council budget decision 
and there was therefore limited resource across the area, however as a result of the most 
recent Council budget decision there would be some extra resource available to deal with 
seasonal issues which may allow the existing wardens to give this issue additional 
attention. The Head of Roads and Infrastructure Services requested that Members advise 
him of any specific areas which they felt should be particularly targeted and suggested 
that it may also be beneficial to circulate information around this through a social media 
campaign, noting that this had been carried out in other areas previously with some 
success.  
 
Councillor Horn requested an update in relation to a previous agreement that Officers 
would liaise with local undertakers around issues at Carrick Cemetery. The Head of 
Roads and Infrastructure Services confirmed that regular meetings between Officers and 
local undertakers across Argyll and Bute took place to discuss issues and circulate 
relevant information, noting that these meetings appeared to be generally well received. 
The Head of Roads and Infrastructure Services confirmed that historical issues around 
record-keeping had been improved now and it was hoped that a better position had been 
reached and would continue in this regard.  
 
Councillor Horn advised that severe damage to the B8001 road at Claonaig was causing 
concern to residents and requested an update on work being carried out to remedy the 
situation. The Head of Roads and Infrastructure Services advised that a solution was 
being progressed and a briefing note would be circulated to Members and the wider 
community to provide details of this. The Head of Roads and Infrastructure Services 
confirmed that a traffic management plan was in place currently and a contingency plan 
had been identified in case of any situation where the existing road may not be useable in 
the interim.  
 
Councillor Redman raised concerns around rabbits in Kilnaughton cemetery and enquired 
around the possibility of culling them to prevent damage to the cemetery. The Head of 
Roads and Infrastructure Services confirmed that he would research briefing notes in 
relation to this topic and provide an update to Members by e-mail following the meeting.  
 
Councillor Armour reiterated concerns raised earlier in the meeting around an increase in 
dog fouling, noting his concern that this appeared to be an issue across the whole Argyll 
and Bute area. The Head of Roads and Infrastructure Services advised that he took on 
board concerns from Members and suggested that it may be beneficial to carry out an 
active social media campaign in addition to ongoing work to address the issue. The Head 
of Roads and Infrastructure Services highlighted issues around some people being 
unwilling to report people for dog fouling due to worries around the consequences of this 



and noted that lockdown restrictions had seen a large increase in dog ownership at a 
national level.  
 

 5. TRANSPORT SCOTLAND UPDATE  
 

The Committee gave consideration to an update provided by Transport Scotland’s North 
West Area Manager on works scheduled to be carried out on the A83 and the A82 Loch 
Lomond side over the following 4 months.  
 
Discussion took place around the planned methods of resurfacing; works scheduled to 
take place in Campbeltown between 29th March and 8th July 2021; the ways in which 
required repairs to the roads were identified and progressed; the need for improved 
communication with Members in relation to repairs to roads; the plans for a pedestrian 
crossing and general future improvements at Kinloch Road, Campbeltown; and joint 
working between Transport Scotland, Argyll and Bute Council and Loch Lomond and the 
Trossachs National Park to prepare for potential visitor management requirements in the 
summer months.  
 
Following queries from Members, the North West Area Manager agreed to liaise with 
BEAR Scotland colleagues in relation to verges at Tayinloan requiring clearing following 
flooding issues over the winter; the deteriorating carriageway between Bellochantuy and 
Killegruer caravan site; the need for repairs at the roundabout near Tesco in 
Lochgilphead; and a sunken manhole at Corran.  
 
Decision 
 
The Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee agreed to note the contents of the 
update.  
 
(Reference: Report by North West Area Manager, Transport Scotland, dated 3rd March 
2021, submitted) 
 

 6. SCOTTISH WATER UPDATE  
 

The Committee considered a report and verbal update provided by the Regional 
Communities Manager, Scottish Water, on a number of ongoing projects and future 
planned works in the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area. Discussion took place 
around joint working between the Council and Scottish Water in line with the Roads 
Capital Reconstruction Programme.  
 
Following a comment from Councillor Horn, the Regional Communities Manager agreed to 
feedback positive comments around the sub-contractors working at Tarbert to the relevant 
team. The Regional Communities Manager also confirmed that she would liaise with 
Councillor Kelly around a section of infrastructure between Stewarton and Drumlemble 
which had not been upgraded during the Machrihanish improvement works; and agreed 
that she would provide a further update to Members following the meeting around future 
planned works on Islay and the Tayvallich Mains Rehabilitation Programme.  
 
Decision  
 
The Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee agreed to note the contents of the 
report and information provided.  
 



(Reference: Report by Regional Communities Manager, Scottish Water, dated February 
2021, submitted) 
 

 7. ROADS AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES UPDATE  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which provided an update on Roads and 
Infrastructure Services activities within the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands area.  
 
Discussion took place around the potential benefit of future Roads Capital Reconstruction 
Programmes being discussed at Area Committees in advance of a report being brought to 
the Environment, Development and Infrastructure Committee for agreement.  
 
Decision 
 
The Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee agreed to note the contents of the 
report.  
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with Responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 
Services, dated 3rd March 2021, submitted) 
 

 8. TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT - CAMPBELTOWN  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which provided Members with information 
relating to traffic in the residential areas of Davaar and Meadows in Campbeltown. 
 
Discussion took place around the procedure for traffic and speed surveys; the impact of 
lockdown restrictions on traffic in the area; and the importance of engaging with local bus 
service providers, residents and the local community council to ascertain their views.  
 
Decision 
 
The Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee: 
 

1. noted the information and data provided in the report in relation to the desktop 
exercise, accident statistics and the consultation with Police Scotland; 

2. agreed that the available data does not support the introduction of traffic calming 
measures in the Davaar Avenue and Meadows Housing Schemes at this time; and 

3. agreed that this item would remain on the Committee workplan until agreed traffic 
and speed surveys had been carried out and a further report was brought back to 
the Committee for Members consideration.  

 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with Responsibility for Roads and Infrastructure 
Services, dated 3rd March 2021, submitted) 
 
 

 9. INCREASED CAMPERVAN AND MOTORHOME TOURISM  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report providing details of increased campervan 
and motorhome tourism across Argyll and Bute and providing Members with the latest 
position in respect of this, following the setting up of a short life working group involving a 
wide range of partners. 
 
Discussion took place in relation to potential future resource being made available by the 
Scottish Government to manage the national increase in campervan and motorhome 



tourism; the requirement for any solutions to take into account the views of local people 
and businesses; the importance of tourism to the Argyll and Bute area; and the need to 
provide relevant facilities and infrastructure to manage the increase in campervan and 
motorhome tourism.  
 
Decision 
 
The Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee:  
 

1. noted the contents of the report; and  
2. considered the opportunities and challenges presented by informal camping and 

motorhome visits and how these could be best managed within the MAKI 
administrative area.  

 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with Responsibility for Development and 
Economic Growth, dated 3rd March 2021, submitted) 
 
 

 10. HOUSING SERVICES ACTIVITY UPDATE 2019/20 - STRATEGIC HOUSING 
INVESTMENT PLAN (SHIP) - ANNUAL UPDATE  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which provided an update on the Housing 
Services activity within the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands area.  
 
Discussion took place in respect of the importance of people seeking housing being 
accommodated within their desired areas where possible; the work of the Care and Repair 
service; work being carried out in Helensburgh to repatriate young adults with additional 
housing needs to the Argyll and Bute area; the factors used to determine rates of fuel 
poverty; and the potential housing demand generated by Health and Social Care 
Partnership job vacancies.   
  
Decision 
 
The Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee agreed to note the contents of the 
report.  
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with Responsibility for Development and 
Economic Growth, dated 3rd March 2021, submitted) 
 

 11. AREA SCORECARD - FQ3 2020-21  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report presenting the Area Report and Scorecard 
for Financial Quarter 3 2020/21 (October-December 2020) and illustrating the agreed 
performance measures.  
 
The Chair noted that following discussions earlier in the meeting in relation to dog fouling, 
the report appeared to indicate that this was an increasing problem across the Argyll and 
Bute area and asked that the need for action around this was highlighted by the 
Committee Manager to relevant officers.  
 
Decision 
 
The Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee agreed: 
 



1. to note the performance presented on the Scorecard and supporting commentary;  
2. that upon receipt of the Quarterly Performance Report the Area Committee contact 

either the Responsible Named Officer or Sonya Thomas with any queries; and 
3. to note that work is ongoing and to respond to Sonya Thomas with requests or 

comments regarding the layout and format of the Report and Scorecard.  
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director with Responsibility for Performance and 
Improvement, dated 3 March 2021, submitted) 
 

 12. MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE ISLANDS AREA COMMITTEE WORKPLAN  
 

The Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee Workplan as at March 2021 was 
before the Committee for noting.   
 
Decision 
 
The Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee noted the contents of the 
Workplan.  
 
(Reference: Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee Workplan, submitted) 
 

 13. NOTICE OF MOTION UNDER STANDING ORDER 13  
 

Councillor Kelly, seconded by Councillor Philand, had given notice of the following motion: 
 
That the Area Committee agree to request that the next meeting of the full Council 
consider supporting Petition no. PE01853 
(https://www.parliament.scot/GettingInvolved/Petitions/petitionPDF/PE01853.pdf) which is 
requesting that the Scottish Parliament urge the Scottish Government to provide an all 
year round freight and passenger ferry service from Campbeltown to Ardrossan. 
 
Decision 
 
The Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee agreed the terms of the Motion 
subject to minor amendment as follows: 
 
That the Area Committee agree to request that the next meeting of the full Council 
consider supporting Petition no. PE01853 
(https://www.parliament.scot/GettingInvolved/Petitions/petitionPDF/PE01853.pdf) which is 
requesting that the Scottish Parliament Petitions Committee urge the Scottish Government 
to provide a year round freight and passenger ferry service from Campbeltown to 
Ardrossan. 
 
 

https://www.parliament.scot/GettingInvolved/Petitions/petitionPDF/PE01853.pdf
https://www.parliament.scot/GettingInvolved/Petitions/petitionPDF/PE01853.pdf

